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Project 320-164.1B

Mr. Phil Briggs

Chevron Products Company

P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, California 94583-0804

Re:  Soil and Groundwater Investigation
Chevron Service Station 9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Briggs:

This letter report, prepared by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) on behalf
of Chevron Products Company (Chevron). presents the results of a soil and groundwater
investigation conducted at the site referenced above (Figure 1). The purpose of the
investigation was to define the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater
to the south of the site. The investigation was performed in accordance with PACIFIC’s
Revised Work Plan dated September 4, 1996, and as modified during a telephone
conversation with the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) on
September 17, 1996. The ACHCSA approved the work plan in their letter dated
September 17, 1996 with the stipulation that the location of Well MW-9 be modified
slightly. This letter report includes a discussion of site background, , scope of work,
findings and conclusions.

Field and laboratory procedures, and boring logs are presented as Attachment A. Certi-
fied analytical reports and chain-of-custody documentation are presented as Attach-
ment B.

SITE BACKGROUND

The site 1s an existing Chevron service station located at 5280 Hopyard Road at Owens
Drive in Pleasanton, California. Groundwater Monitoring Wells MW-1, MW-2_ and
MW-3 were installed during August 1989 by Groundwater Technology, Inc. During
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June 1991, five underground storage tanks (USTs), consisting of four 10,000-gallon
fiberglass tanks used for gasoline and diesel and one 550-gallon steel tank for used oil,
were removed and replaced with four 12,000-gallon double-walled fiberglass tanks to be
used for gasoline. During July 1991, existing Wells MW-1, MW-2. and MW-3 were
abandoned and replaced with groundwater Monitoring Wells MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6

Quarterly groundwater gauging and sampling events have been performed at this site
since July 1989. Presented below is a summary of these events:

* Depth to groundwater beneath the site ranges from approximately 8 to
10 feet below ground surface (bes). Historically, groundwater flow
direction has been variable. Groundwater flow directions was
southerly in fourth quarter 1995, however since then, groundwater
flow has been either northerly or northeasterly.

* Historically, total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as
gasoline (TPPH-g) and benzene concentrations were non-detectable in
Wells MW-1 through MW-4 except for sporadic low levels of hydro-
carbons detected in Wells MW-1 and MW-4, TPPH-g and benzene
concentrations have historically been reported in Wells MW-5 and
MW-6. During the second quarter 1997 sampling event, Well MW-5
reported 11,000 parts per billion (ppb) TPPH-g and 1.800 ppb
benzene. Well MW-6 reported 470 ppb TPPH-g and less than 0.5 ppb
benzene during the second quarter 1997 monitoring event.

SCOPE OF WORK

In order to provide further delineation of petroleum hydrocarbons beneath the site, the
following scope of work was performed:

* Permits. PACIFIC obtained groundwater monitoring well
construction permit 972427 from the Zone 7 Water Agency prior to
initiating field work.

* Encroachment. Chevron negotiated access agreements with C and H
Development Company and Motel 6 to facilitate installation of
Monitoring Wells MW-7 through MW-9

* Underground Utility Clearance. Prior to well installation,
Underground Service Alert was notified. and the well locations were
cleared by a utility locator.
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* Well Installation. Three groundwater monitoring wells (Wells MW-7
through MW-9) were instalied to delineate the extent of petroleum
hydrocarbons in groundwater. Well locations are shown on Figure 2.

* Soil and Groundwater Analysis. Selected soil samples were
analyzed for the presence of total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons
calculated as gasoline (TPPH-g). benzene. toluene. ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX compounds), and methyl tertiary-butyl ether (MtBE),
Physical soil. including organic content. bulk density, porosity, and
waier content, were determined for each lithologic unit encountered.
These parameters may be utilized for the determination of Risk-Based
Corrective Action at the site

* Groundwater Flow Direction Study. A review of topographic and
geologic maps, and a review of site reports and regional literature was
performed to evaluate regional and site groundwater flow direction for
the site.

FINDINGS

Subsurface Conditions

The site is underlain by basin deposits of silt and clay which are relatively impermeable
and subject to ponding. Soils encountered during drilling consist primarily of clay and
silty clay. A clayey sand unit was encountered at approximately 15 feet bgs in MW-7.
Groundwater stabilized at between 8.3 and 8.7 feet bgs in the monitoring wells upon
completion.

Soil and Groundwater Analytical Results

Soil samples were analyzed for TPPH-g, BTEX compounds, and MtBE. These
compounds were not detected in any samples. A summary of the soil analytical results is
presented in Table 1. Results of physical soil testing are included in Attachment B.
Groundwater Monitoring Wells MW=7 and MW+8 were developed and sampled on June
17, 1997. Well MW-9 was deveioped and sampled op June.20, 1997. .TBRH-g. BTEX
compounds, and MtBE were not detected in any of the groundwater samples (Table 2).
The wells were surveyed (Attachment A) and will be included in the quarterly
groundwater monitoring program

3201641 B\REPORT

onecceqhth.



August 11, 1997
Page 4

Groundwater Flow Directions

The Livermore Valley Groundwater Basin has been divided into twelve subbasins based
on fault traces and hydrologic discontinuities. The site is located in the Dublin Subbasin
of the Livermore Valley Groundwater Basin, Regionally, the upper, unconfined
groundwater in the Dublin Subbasin generally flows south toward the Bernal Subbasin.
Aquifers in the Dublin Subbasin are generally flatlying, but there is a drop in
groundwater elevation of approximately 50 feet across the Parks Fault. (Evaluation of
Ground Water Resources: Livermore and Sonol Valleys, Department of Water
Resources Bulietin Number 1 18-2, June 1974). The Park Fault trends east north-east
approximately 1 mile south of the site.

Historic groundwater flow direction and gradient at the site are presented on Table 3.
Analysis of the flow direction was performed using rose diagram software (Rose /.02
developed by Todd Thompson and Steve Baedke). The Santa Clara Valley Water
District utilizes the software to study historic flow directions. The rose diagram is
presented on Table 3 and indicates a mean flow direction to the northeast (44.5 degrees).
The consistency of the gradient is low (35%). The gradient is shallow to the northeast
(0.006). The groundwater flow direction has been mfluenced by consistent recent flow
since March 1996 to the northeast. Further gauging events incorporating the newly
installed wells will better define the groundwater flow direction.

CONCLUSIONS

The vertical and lateral extent of petroleum hydrocarbons southerly of the site has been
delineated to non-detectable concentrations. PACIFIC recommends inclusion of
Wells MW-7 through MW-9 in the quarterly monitoring program for the site to ensure
plume stability. ’
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If there are any questions regarding the contents of this letter report, please call.
Sincerely,
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

f_/% 'f_ f |_ :I )\f

|

Ross W.N. Tinline \ ‘”“ﬂ-‘l.{fif //
Project Geologist NG }“‘Zf—*" s
RG 5860 =

Attachments:  Table | - Soil Analytical Data -
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
{(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and MtBE)
Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data -
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and MtBE)
Table 3 - Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient
Figure 1 - Site Location Map
Figure 2 - Site Map
Attachment A - Field and Laboratory Procedures, Boring Logs and
Survey Results
Attachment B - Certified Analytical Reports, Chain-of-Custody
Documentation and Well Development Logs
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Table 1
Sail Anatytical Data
Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons
(TFPH as Gascline, BTEX Compounds, and MTBE)

Chevron Service Station 9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Sample TPPH as Etyl-

Well Depth Date Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE
Number  (fest) Sampled (ppm) (ppm)  (ppm)  (ppm)  (ppm)  (ppm)
MW7 ] 050smT ND ND ND ND ND ND

105 WD ND ND ND ND ND

MW-8 55 05/05/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND

105 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mw.-a 5 Q5/05/97 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10 ND ND ND ND ND ND

TPPH = Totsl purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons
MTRBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether

ppm = Parls per million

ND = Not detected

See cerified analytical reports for detection imits

3201641BATABLEZ XLS!TABLEY August 11, 1997




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, and MTBE)

Chevron Service Station 9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

TOGC Depth o Groundwaler TPPH as Ethyl-

Well Elevation  water Elevation Date Gascline Benzene Toluene benzene  Xyienes MTBE
Number [feet, MSL)  (feet) (feet, MSL) Sampled  {ppm) {ppm} {ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
WN-T 32837 805 832 DeMTaT MND WD ND WD ND ND
Mw-8 325.89 7.74 318.15 06/17/97 ND ND MND MND ND ND
MW-a 32573 7.85 317.88 06/20/97 ND ND ND ND WD WD

ToC = Top of casing elevalion

TPPH = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons
MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether

ppm = Parts per million

ND = Not detected

See cerfified analylical reports for detection limits
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Table 3

Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

Chevron Service Station 8-0917

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Dale __ Flow Direction (degrees) Gradient
B/2/88 37 0.002
10/24/88 184 0.015
3M2/90 180 0.014
3/25/90 158 0.2
8/11/80 166 0.0141
4/18/91 263 D.003
8M16/91 342 0.001
1/22/92 31 0.009
3/26/92 355 0.004
6/5/92 33 0.002
9/23/92 54 0.001
12/30/82 183 0.004
3722/93 42 0.007
6/14/93 21 0.003
TI25/93 32 0.001
9/23/93 161 0.002
12/28/93 292 0.005
3/21/94 354 0.001
6/7/94 62 0.001
10/7/94 186 D.003
12/29/94 27 0.003
3/6/95 1 0.009
5/14/95 165 0.001
8/14/95 39 0.009
12/16/25 198 0.003
3/28/96 40 0.01
6/28/96 59 0.003
9/26/96 41 0.01
12/30/96 25 0.008
3797 17 0.005
6/30/97 46 0.006
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ATTACHMENT A
FIELD AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Soil Boring Drilling Procedures

The borings for the monitoring wells were drilled using 8-inch diameter hollow-stem auger
drilling equipment. The borings were logged by a PACIFIC geologist using the Unified Soil
Classification System and standard geologic techniques. Soil samples for logging and chemi-
cal analysis were collected at a minimum of 5-foot depth intervals by advancing a California-
modified split-spoon sampler with brass liners into undisturbed soil beyond the tip of the
auger. The sampler is driven a maximum of 18 inches using a 140-pound hammer with a
30-inch drop. Soil samples for chemical analysis were retained in brass liners, capped with
Teflon and plastic end caps, and sealed in zip-lock plastic bags. These samples were placed in
a cooler on ice for transport to the laboratory accompanied by chain-of-custody
documentation.

All down-hole drilling equipment was steam-cleaned prior to drilling and between boring
locations.

Well Installation Procedures

The borings were converted to groundwater monitoring wells with the installation of 2-inch
diameter Schedule 40 PVC casing and 0.020-inch factory-slotted screen. Screen was placed
through the saturated zone and extend to 20 feet below ground surface. Graded sand pack
(Lonestar 2 x 12) was placed in the annular space across the screened interval, and extends
approximately 1 to 2 feet above the screen. A maximum 1 foot of bentonite was placed on
the top of the sand pack. A neat cement grout was placed in one continuous operation until
the borehole was filled. A waterproof locking cap with permanently attached appropriate
identification was completed within a waterproof protective vault box. The monitoring wells
were surveyed for location and for elevation relative to mean sea level.

3201641 B\REPORT A-1 Aungust 11. 1997




Well Development and Groundwater Sampling

The groundwater monitoring wells were developed and sampled a minimum of 24 hours after
completion of the wells. Well development procedures included swabbing and bailing and/or
pumping. Water was removed from the well until relatively turbid free water was produced,
or until a minimum of four casing volumes had been removed. The groundwater sampling
procedure consists of first measuring the water level in the well, and checking it for the pres-
ence of separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH). If SPH are not present, the well was purged of a
minimum of four casing volumes of water. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical
conductivity was monitored until stable to document that a representative sample is collected.
After the water level recovers, a sample was collected from each well using a Teflon bailer
and placed into appropriate EPA-approved containers. The samples were labeled, logged
onto a chain-of-custody document, and transported on ice to the laboratory.

Rinsate, Purge, and Development Waters, and Soil Cuttings Storage and
Disposal

Waters produced during field activities were transported via a purge trailer and disposed of at
a state-certified treatment and disposal facility. When necessary, waters were temporarily
stored on site in DOT-approved 55-gallon drums pending transport and disposal.

Soil cuttings generated during drilling were placed on and covered by visqueen. Samples of
the cuttings were collected and sent to a state-certified laboratory for analysis. The soil
cuttings were hauled by a state-certified waste hauler to a state-certified treatment and
disposal facility.

Laboratory Procedures

Selected soil samples from the soil borings were analyzed in the laboratory for the presence of
total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes, and MtBE by modified EPA Methods 8015 and 8020. The samples were examined
using the purge and trap technique, with final detection by gas chromatography using a flame-
lonization detector as well as a PID. All analyses were performed by a Cabfornia
State-certified laboratory.
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WELL LOG

KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS
Drilllng_ Method Grave! Pack
HSA - Hollow stem auger CA - Coarse aguarium sand

CFA - Continous flight auger
Air - Reverse air circulation

Sampling Method

Cal. Mod. - California modified split-spoon sampler (2" inner diameter) driven 18" by a
140-pound hammer having & 30" drop. Where penetration resistance is

designaled "P", sampler was instead pushed by drifl rig.
Disturbed - Sample taken from drill-retumn materials as they sufaced.

Shelby - Shelby Tube thin-walied sampler (3" diameter), where samipler is pushed by drill-rig.

Molsture Content Sorting Plasticity H-NU _(ppm)
Dry - Dry PS - Poorly sortad L -Low ND - No detection
Dp -Damp MS - Moderately sorted M - Moderate
Mst - Moist WS - Well sorled H - High
Wt - Wet
Sat - Saturated — Sample Preservad for
1 Laboratory Testing
Symbols ' o
i 1 sample ~=§=§ ‘
Y/ - First encountered ground waler samplad __.P" recovery gf?
P o
¥ - static ground waler lavel terval g‘% |
Density (Blows/Foot - Cal Mod Sampler) |
Sands and gravels Silts and Clays
0-5 - Very Loose ' 0-2 - Very Soft
5-13 - Loose 2-4 - Soft
13-38 - Medium dense 4-9 -Am
38-83 -Dense 517 - Siiff
over 63 - Very dense 17-37 - Very Stiff
37-72 - Hard

over72 - Very Hard
GRAIN - SIZE SCALE

GRADE LIMITS GRADE NAME
U.S. Standard
inch sieve size
—— 120 T Boulders
—— Q D — — 3 D tn —n——_—-——_a—_—-—————————.————-———c_qnb—bl—e—s ————————
—— 0 19 —_——— ND 4 -——.—-_.—-—_————-—_——_——-——————-——_.Erg—\:.e’i ————————
—7 008 ——-No.10 - OB
_______ No. 40 ________,__"Bdlu_"l____________S.,Ein_d______.___.__
——————— L
———— —— s,
Clay Size

FACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC.




Group

Primary Divisions Symbol/Graphic Typical Names
o0
COARSE [ GRAVELS| CLEAN GW o299 Well graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures;
GRAINED GRAVELS o oq little or no fines
SOILS half of i ‘
coarse [l = Ru . .
fravetion (lessthan | gp g oK) l?ooriy graded gravels or gravel-sand mixtures:
more than larger than 5% fines) cod litle orno fines
half is larger 24 slove ‘3 ‘: =
than #200 olold .. T
doie GRAVEL |GM (ls|old Silty gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixtures
o0 o
WITH
FINES GC Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-clay mixiures
L .
SANDS g AE’B‘; Well graded sands, gravelly sands, little or no fines
half of
coarse (less than
fraction 5% fines) Poorly graded sands or gravelly sands; little or no fines
smaller
than #4 5l s
sieve SANDS |SM [|:|:|] Silty sands, sand-silt mixtures
WITH L
FINES Clayey sands, sand-clay mixtures, plastic fines
FINE SILTS AND CLAYS ML inorganic silts and very fine sand, rock fiour, silty or
GRAINED clayey fine sands or clayey silts, with slighi plasticity
SOILS 77
liquid limit CL / Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, gravelly
less than 50% / clays, sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays
mrl:;reuthan /]
all is '
smaller than oL % Organic silts and organic silty clays of low plasticity
]
#200 sieve :
SILTS AND CLAYS MH Inorganic silts, micaceous or diatomaceous fine sandy
or silty soils, elastic silts
liquid limit I e d  hi lasticity. fat ol
more than 50% norganic clays of high plasticity, fat clays
Organic clays of medium to high plasticity, organic silts
HIGHLY ORGANIC SQILS Peat and other highly organic soils

ERTIO era Unified Soil

\\% SROUP. INC. Classification System




LOCATION MAP
Owens Dr.

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC.

WELL NO. MW-7
PAGE 1 OF 1

FROJECT NO. 320-164.1B

LOGGED BY: T.B.

CLIENT: CHEVRON
DATE DRILLED: 5-5-97

o DRILLER: MDE LOCATION: 5280 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton
— DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
E SAMPLING METHOD: CALMOD HOLE DEPTH: 21.5'
° MW-7 & CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
- SLOT SIZE: 0.020" WELL DEPTH: 20'
SAND PACK: 2 X 12 SAND CASING STICKUP: NA
= 4
L b= E E & 0 L
WELL % < B2 e
SOELETON E;E E% Ee |EE Z - LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
o o - L O
98| B [0 SE (53 & 3
i ASPHALT
= 1 CL | SILTY CLAY: dark brown; medium plasticity; 80-90%
. silt and clay; 10-20% sand; dense; no product odor.
— 2
7. % >
A 4
| [ 5 CL |CLAY: dark brown; medium piasticity; 90% silt and ciay:
£ Dp 27 10% fine to medium sand; very stiff; no product odor.
e
I-_- -
% =
E =
i 4
23 Mst 24 @10". as above; dark brown; medium plasticity; 95%
5 silt and clay; 5% sand; very stiff.
—_ W i7 @15" as above.
= CLAYEY SAND: very dark grayish brown; 45% silt and
= clay; 55% sand; medium dense; no product odor.
N SANDY CLAY: dark brown; medium plasticity; 70% silt
_ and clay; 30% sand; stiff; no product odor.
SLOUGH ]|
BOTTOM OF BORING AT 21.5'




LOCATION

MAP

Owens Dr.

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC.

WELL NO. MW-8
FAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT NO. 320-164.1B

LOGGED BY: T.B.

CLIENT: CHEVRON
DATE DRILLED: 5-5-97

- DRILLER: MDE LOCATION: 5280 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton
g DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
5 SAMPLING METHOD: CALMOD HOLE DEPTH: 21.5'
a2 CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER: 2"
M-8 £ SLOT SIZE: 0.020" WELL DEPTH: 20'
SAND PACK: 2 X 12 SAND CASING STICKUP: NA
= =
s g E Bl o | W
WELL = = E] = | &
COMPLETION B E E% EE [ ; & E LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
HHEESHE
- ASPHALT
= 1 CL |SILTY CLAY: dark brown; moderate plasticity; 90%
Tij / silt and clay; 8% medium sand; 2% fine
il Dp 2 / subrounded gravel; no product odor.
7 ° %
'}/‘ 4
i CL [CGLAY: black to very dark brown; moderate plasticity;
| - 5 80% silt and clay; 7% medium sand; 3% fine
o 29 subrounded gravel; very stiff; no product odor.
W 6 /
I /
= —
£ gii
i j %
> Mst 17 @10": very dark brown; moderate plasticity; 0% silt
B and clay; 5% medium to fine sand; 5% gravel; very
] % stiff; no product odor.
] Wi 12 @15': dark grayish brown with dark gray mottling;
N moderate plasticity; 95% silt and clay; 5% fine to
"_' % medium sand, trace gravel; stiff; no product odor.
— 18 %
— 19 /
— N Wit 20| 20 @20": dark grayish brown with dark gray mottling;
SLOUGH moderate plasticity; 35% silt and clay; 5% fine to
] medium sand; trace gravel.
BOTTOM OF BORING AT 21.5'




e T e T —
e 4 |PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP, INC. [ WELLNO. Mw-s
Wens p, PAGE 1 OF 1
% N PROJECT NO. 320-164.1B CLIENT: CHEVRON
/ |LoGGEDBY: TB. DATE DRILLED: 5-5-97
5 DRILLER: MDE LOCATION: 5280 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton
= DRILLING METHOD: HSA HOLE DIAMETER: 8"
E SAMPLING METHOD: CALMOD HOLE DEPTH: 21.5'
MW-B o | & CASING TYPE: SCH 40 PVC WELL DIAMETER; 2"
£ SLOT SIZE: 0.020" WELL DEPTH: 20
SAND PACK: 2 X 12 SAND CASING STICKUP: NA
Z S
L g - = wi
= = gl o
WELL 5=z < Bl £ | &
COMPLETION % = ;% e g i 1k LITHOLOGY / REMARKS
ik L e I
S8| 2 |82 8L [g3| & 3
£ ASPHALT
o 1 CL | CLAY: dark yellowish brown; moderate plasticity;
a o) / 95% clay and silt; 5% fine to medium sand; trace
= 2 / gravel.
O | /
77 3 /
% %
il Mst 19 @5'": very dark brown; moderate plasticity; 95% silt and
] clay; trace sand; 5% fine gravel; very stiff.
wo | /
£ - /
2
6 i /
2 ] %
B
iy 4 %
] Mst 19 @10" dark brown; moderate plasticity; 95% silt and
N clay; 5% sand; trace fine gravel; very stiff.
O - /
= /
o —
) | /
- — 13 %
— O 14 /
I__ o Wi 17 W @15": dark grayish brown; moderate plasticity; 98% silt
and clay; 2% medium sand; trace fine gravel; very
— = 18 / stiff.
= — 17 %
E — 18 %
: T
. = Wit 25 20 @20". grayish brown; moderate plastiicty; 97% silt
| SLOUGH | o1 and clay; 2% sand; very stiff.
I - 20 BOTTOM OF BORING AT 21.5'




N - Richard A. Wadsworth
Mid Coast Engineers

Civil Engineer
. . Stanley O. Niel
N\ :—: Civil Engineers and Land Surveyors Land Surveyor
j l 70 Penny Lane, Suite A - Watsonville, CA 95076 Jeff A. Roper
‘h —~d—n phone: (408) 724-2580

Civil Engineer & Land Surveyor
fax: (408) 724-8025

Lee D. Vaage
email: midcoast@compuserve.com Land Surveyor
Jeff S. Nielsen
Land Surveyor
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
To:  John Barry Date: June 17, 1997
Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway FI., Ste. 440 Job No.: 97067
San Jose, CA 95110

Re: Chevron, Pleasanton
Project #320-174.18B

We are transmitting herewith:

Coordinate list and sketch

Copy To: Signed:

Lee Vaage, Land Surveyor

If enclosures are not as noted, kindly notify us at once,



Richard A, Wadsworth

Mid Coast Engineers i Enaneer
- . Sta - Nielsen

\ ’(4 :: Civil Engineers and Land Surveyors L Surveyor

‘ J N 70 Penny Lane, Suite A - Watsonville, CA 95076 Jeft A. Roper
j j phone: (408) 724-2580 Civil Engineer & Land Surveyor

fax: (408) 724-8025 Lee D. Vaage

email: 104051.3267 @compuserve.com Land Surveyor

Jeff S. Nielsen

Land Surveyor

June 17, 1997

Tom Barry

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Place

Suite 440

San Jose, Ca 95110

FAX (408) 441-753¢%

Re: Project # 320-174.1B - Chevron, 5820 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton

Dear Mr. Barry,

Find attached the coordinate list and sketch for the referenced project.

Our crew was able to find only previously existing wells 4 and 6, and were unable to make a
correspondence with elevation data that you provided. It is possible that the site has been

regraded or repaved since that information was gathered.

Consequently, we used a city benchmark some 3800 feet south of the project to determine the

elevations on site. Revised numbers for wells 4 and 6 are shown, as well as the requested wells 7
through 9.

Please let me know if you have questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,
Ao for—

Lee Vaage




CC-CoGo output, date: 06-17-1997, time: 8:03:49 AM, FILE: 97067.CCC
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B23
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325

933
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813
045
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B93
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MW4toc
MW4tob
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ELEVATION AT | ELEVATION AT
MONITORING | NORTHING AT EASTING AT NORTH RIM PVC|NORTH RIM BOX
WELL NORTH RIM PVC|NORTH RIM PVC Toc T0B
MW—4 N5111.056 E4960.012 326.93 327.38
{327.28)
MW—6 N5037.926 £E5030.215 327.82 328.05
(328.48)
MW-7 N49B6.904 E£5025.B23 326.37 326.57
MW-8 N4939.357 E5074.259 325.89 326.20
MW-9 N5004.249 E5130.714 325.73 325.94

NUMBERS IN PARENTHESES INDICATE RECORD DATA
PROVIDED BY PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP

NOTES
1. COORDINATE BASE FOR THIS SURVEY IS ASSUMED.

2. SURVEYED AT THE REQUEST OF PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL

GROUP IN JUNE 1997, PROJECT NO. 320-174.1B.

3. BENCHMARK IS CITY OF PLEASANTON E981, DISK IN
MONUMENT BOX APPROX 3800 S. OF PROJECT, 20" W. OF
CENTERLINE OF HOPYARD ROAD, AND 250° SE OF CENTERLINE

OF INGLEWOOD DRIVE TO SOUTHWEST.
ELEVATION = 324.875 NGVD 29.

MONITORING WELL LOCATIONS FOR “I(.:..I
CHEVRON STATION #9-0917 Ij -‘—-]

MID COAST ENGINEERS

5820 Hopyard Road CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS
Pleasanton, Colifornio 70 PENNY LANE SUITE A WATSONVILLE, CA 95076

{408) 724~2580

SCALE:

97067

DATE:
JUNE 1997

SHEEY:

2 0F 2




¥y STATION

MW—6 BUILDING
MOTEL
MW—7
MW—9
—— |
&
MW—8
RESTAURANT
SCALE IN FEET

™ ™ ™ ey " —

D 40 a0

HOPYARD ROAD

MONITORING WELL LOCATIONS FOR
CHEVRON STATION #9-0917

5820 Hopyord Roaod
Pieasanton. California

[Mc=])

MID COAST ENGINEERS

CIVIL ENGINEERS AND LAND SURVEYORS
70 PENNY LANE SUITE A WATSONVILLE, CA 95076

{408) 724-2580

SCALE:

1" = 40

JOB NG,

97067

DATE:
JUNE 1997

SHEET:

i OF 2




ATTACHMENT B

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION
AND WELL DEVELOPMENT LOGS



ENVIRONMENTAL :

W LABORATORIES, INC, D SERONMENTAL GROY:

Midwest Region
4211 May Avenue
Wichila, KS 67209
[316) P45-2624
{800} 633-7936
{316} 945-0506 (FAX)

May 15, 1987

Tom Barry

Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place

Suite 440

San Jose, CA 85110

RE: NEI/GTEL Client ID: PACO1CHVOB
Login Number: W7050082
Project ID (number): 320-164.1B

Project ID {name): CHEVRON/9-0917/5820 HOPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA

Dear Tom Barry:

Enclosed please find the anaiytical results for the samples received by NEI/GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 05/07/97.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
NEI/GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical
work for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the
footnotes. This report is to be reproduced only in full.

NEI/GTEL is certified by the California Department of Health Service under
Certification Number 2147.

If you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
NEI/GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

ok s, et Coometiraton 57

( Terfy R. Loucks
Laboratory Director




ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics
NEI/GTEL Client ID: PACDICHVOS

Login Number: W7050082
Project ID (number): 320-164.1B Method: EPA B020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0817/5820 HOPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA Matrix: Low Soil
NEL/GTEL Sample Number W7050082-01 W7050082-03
Client ID MW-7 5.0° MW-7 10.5°
Date Sampled 05/05/97 05/05/97
Date Analyzed 05/12/97 05/12/97
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:Wet Weight

8TEX (total)
Percent Solids . 80.7
HNotes:

Dilution Factor:

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA 8020A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap snd modified EPA Method 8015. “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
Physical/Chemical Methods™. SW-B46, Third Edition including promulgated Update II.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7050082 Page: 1



NEI/GTEL Client ID: PACO1CHVOB QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7050082 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 320-164.1R Method: EPA B020A
Project ID (name}: CHEVRON/9-0917/5820 HOPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA Matrix: Low Soil

Conformance/Nen-Conformarce Summary

{X = Reguirements Met * = See Comments -- = Not Reguired NA = Not Applicable)

Conformance Item Yoiatile Organics  Semi-Volatile Organics Inorganics (M7, WD)

Blank Contamination X

Comments:

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7050082:1




NEI/GTEL Client ID: PACOICHVO8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7050082 Volatile QOrganics
Project ID {(number): 320-164.1B Method: EPA B0Z0A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0917/5820 HOPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA Matrix: Low 5011

Surrogate Results

OC Batch No. Reference Sample ID TFT
Method: EPA 8020DA Acceptab1]1ty L1m1ts 43 136%
051297GC4-1 ] ‘

#51297GC4-3
051297GC4 7
051297GC4 8

05008203 MW-7 10.5°

Notes
*: Indicates vatues outside of acceptability 1imits. See Nonconformance Swmmary.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7050082:2



Project ID Number;: 320-164.1B
Project iD (Name): Chevron SS #9-0917
5820 Hopyard Rd.
Pleasanton, CA
Work Order Number: W7-05-0082
Date Reported: 05-15-97

METHOD BLANK REPORT
Volatile Organics in Low Soll
EPA Method 8020
Date of Analysis: 12-MAY-097 - QC Batch No: 051297GC4-3
Anaiyte Concentration, ug/Kg “

Benzene <5.0
Toluens <5.0
Ethylbenzene <5.0
Xylene (total) <5.0
TPH as Gasoline <1000

GTEL Wichita, KS



NEI/GTEL Client ID: PACOICHVOB QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7050082 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 320-164.1B Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0917/5820 HOPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA Matrix: Low Soil

Calibration Verification Sample Summary

Spike Check Sample QC Percent Acceptability Limits

Analyte Amount Concentration Recovery Recovery
Units:ug/L

Toluene
EthyTbenzen
Xylenes {(Total)
TPH a5 Gasolin

77.5-122.5%

Notes :
& check source: Supelco # 412389

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W705(082:4



NEI/GTEL Client ID: PACOLCHYOB QUALITY COWTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7050082 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 320-164.1B Method: EPA B020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0917/5820 HOPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA Matrix: Low Soil

Matrix Spike(MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate(MSD) Results

GTEL Sample ID:W7050084-01 MS 1D:M505008401 MSD ID:MD0500B4G1
Analysis Date: 12-MAY-97 12-MAY-57 12-MAY-97
Units: ug/kg Sample Spikes Added MS MS MSD MSD Acceptability Limits

Conc. M5 MSD Conc. % Rec. Conc. % Rec, RPD RPD *Rec

27.5 5B.8-174.6

Notes:
Values in parentheses in the sample concentration colum are used for ¥ recovery calculations.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7050082:5
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ENEV/GTEL o

ENTALGR
ENVIRONMENTAL _PACEFICENVIHONMNT OUP, INC.
WP LAEORATORIES, INC,

Midwest Region
4211 Moy Avenue
Wichita, KS 67209
{318) 945-2624
{BOO) 433-7934
{318) 945-0504 {FAX)

May 15, 1997

Tom Barry

Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place

Suite 440

San Jose, CA 95110

RE: NEI/GTEL Client ID: PACOICHVO8
Login Number: W7050084
Project ID (number): 320-164.1B
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0917/5820 HOPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA

Dear Tom Barry:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by NEI/GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 05/07/97.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
NEI/GTEL, which 1is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical
work for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the
footnotes. This report is to be reproduced only in full.

NEI/GTEL is certified by the California Department of Health Service under
Certification Number 2147.

IT you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
NEI/GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

erry R. Loucks
Laboratory Director



ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Volatile Organics
NEI/GTEL Client ID: PACOICHVOB

Login Number: W7050084
Project ID (number): 320-164.1B Method: EPA B020DA
Project ID (name):  CHEVRON/9-0917/5820 HOPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA Matrix: Low Soil
NEI/GTEL Sample Number W7050084-01 W7050084-02
Client ID MW-8 5.5° Md-8 10.5°
Date Sampled 05/05/97 05/05/97
Date Analyzed 05/12/97 (k/12/97
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units

¥
BTEX (total)
TPH 00
Percent Solids -- b4 76.7 B0.7 --
Notes:

Dilution Factor:

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample gilution.

EPA BOZ2DA:

Gesotine range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and madified EPA Method 8015. “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste.
Physicai/Chemical Methods™, SW-B46. Third Edition including promulgated Update II.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7050084 Page: 1



NEI/GTEL Client ID: PACOICHVO8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7050084 Volatile Organics
Project ID {number): 320-164.1B Method: EPA 80204
Project 1D (name): CHEVRON/9-0917/5820 HOPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA Matrix:  Low Soil

Convormance/Non-Conformance Summary
(X = Requirements Met * = See Comments -- = Not Required NA = Not Applicabie)

Conformance Item Volatile Organics  Semi-Yolatile Orgamics Inorganics (MT rwc>

He
Blank Contamination X - -

Comeents:

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7050084:1




NEI/GTEL Client ID: PACOICHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7050084 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 320-164.1B Method: EPA B020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0917/5820 HOPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA Matrix: Low Soil

Surrogate Results

QC Batch No.  Reference Sample ID TFT
Method: EPA SOZDA Acceptab111ty L1m1ts 43- 1362
05129?GC4"' 051 3 bration: ver

051297GC4-8

MDDSODB4DI Matr1x Spike Dupli

-- 05008402 MW-8 10.5 112,

Notes:
*: Indicates velues outside of acceptability Timits. See Nonconformance Summary,

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7050084 ;2



Project ID Number;: 320-164.1B
Project 1D (Name): Chevron SS #9-0917
5820 Hopyard Rd.
Pleasanton, CA
Work Order Number: W7-05-0084
Date Reported: 05-15-97

METHOD BLANK REPORT
Volatile Organics in Law Soil
EPA Method 8020
Date of Analysls: 12-MAY-997 QC Batch No: 051297GC4-3
|| Analyte - " Concentration, E_Q/Kg
H Benzene <5.0 ||
|| Toluene <5.0 "
ﬂ Ethylbenzene <5.0 ||
[ Xylene (total) <5.0 |
|| TPH as Gasoline <1000 __’I

GTEL Wichita, KS
1




NEI/GTEL Client ID:
Login Number:
Project ID (number):
Project ID (name):

PACOICHVO8 (QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

W7050084 Volatile Organics
320-164.1B Method: EPA 8020A
CHEVRON/9-0917/5820 HOPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA Matrix: Low Soil

Calibration Verification Sample Summary

Spike Check Sample QC Percent Acceptability Limits
Analyte Amount Concentration Recovery Recovery
EPA B020A Units:ug/L QC Batch:051297GC4-1

Notes:

OC check source: Supelco #.A12389

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7050084 :4




NEI/GTEL Client ID: PACDICHVOS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
Login Number: W7050084 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 320-164.18

Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0917/5820 HOPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA Matrix: Low Soil

Matrix Spike(MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate(MSD) Results

GTEL Sample ID:W7050084-01 MS 1D:MS05008401 MSD 1D:MD0500B401

Analysis Date: 12-MAY-97 . 12-MAY-97 12-MAY-G7
Units: ug/kg Sample Spikes Added K5 HS M50 M50 Acceptability Limits
Analyte Conc., M5 MSD Cont. ¥ Rec. Conc. % Rec RPD RPD 2Ry
Benién E — - i — r—— ,,i;i_,
Toluzne B4.2 107, 1.50 27.5 59.B-124.6
Eﬁw?&mz

Yylenes (Total)
TP a5’ Gasolin

Notes:

Values in parentheses in the sample concentration column are used for % recovery calculations.

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7030084:5
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Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact:
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B NEI/GTEL

ENVIROMMENTAL
WP LAEORATORIES, INC.

Midwest Region
4211 May Avenue
Wichita, KS 67209
{316) P45-2624
{BOD) 633-7936
{316) $45-0506 [FAX)

May 15, 1997

Tom Barry

Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place

Suite 440

San Jose, CA 95110
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NVIRCHMENTAL G:

RE: NEI/GTEL Client ID: PACO1CHvVO8
Login Number: W7050079
Project ID {(number): 320-164.1B
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0917/5820 HOPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA

Dear Tom Barry:

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by NEI/GTEL

Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

on 05/07/97.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quaiity Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by

NEI/GTEL. which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements.

work for this project met QA/QC

criteria unless otherwise stated in the

footnotes. This report is to be reproduced only in full.

Analytical

NEI/GTEL is certified by the California Department of Health Service under

Certification Number 2147.

If you have any questions regarding this analysis,

assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,

NEI/GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

%ﬁ}g&&@/ ﬁacj

Terry R. Loucks
Laboratory Birector

et Ceonrdnaten /%:«g

or if we can be of further



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics
NEI/GTEL Client ID: PACO1CHVOB

Login Number: W7050079
Project ID (number): 320-164.1B Method: EPA BO20A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0917/5820 HOPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA Matrix: Low Soil
NEI/GTEL Sampie Number W7050079-01 W7050079-04
Client ID Md-9 5.0° MW-9 10.0°
Date Sampled 05/05/97 05/05/97
Date Analyzed 05/12/97 05/12/97
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Ana1yte Limit  Units Concentration:Wet Weight

Ethylbenzenn o
fylene '
BTEX (tota?)

Percent Solids b1 82.8 80.4
Notes:

Dilution Factor:

Dilution Tactor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA BOZ20A:
Gasniine range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
Physical/Chamizal Methods”, SW-B46. Third Edition including promulgated Update I1.

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7050079 Page: 1



NEI/GTEL Client ID: PACOICHVDS
Login Number: W7050079
Project ID (number): 320-164.1B

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Project 1D (name): CHEVRON/9-0917/5820 HOPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA

Volatile Organics
Method: EPA 8020A
Matrix: Low Spil

(X = Requirements Met

Conformance Item

Conformance/Non-ConTormance Summary

* = See Comments -- = Not Required

Semi-Vplatile Organ1cs

NA = Not Applicable)

GC/MS “Tung:
Initial Calibration
Continuing Calibration

éiénk Coﬁfam1né£1on

Volatile Organics

Inorganics (M7, WC)

NA™

Comments:

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7050075:1



NEI/GTEL Client ID: PACD1CHVDS QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7050079 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 320-164.1B Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name}: CHEVRON/9-0917/5820 HOPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA Matrix: Low Soil

Surrogate Resuits

QC Batch No.  Reference Sample ID TFT
Method: EPA 8020A Accept 43-136%
0512976041270 CV051297204 :Calibration: Veri f; 120:

051297GC4-3
051297GC4-;

-- 05007904 MW-9 10.0

Notes
*: Indicates values outside of acceptability 1imits. See Nonconformance Summary,

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7050079:2



Project ID Number}: 320-164.1B
Project ID (Name): Chevron SS #9-0917
5820 Hopyard Rd.
Pleasanton, CA
Work Order Number: W7-05-0079
Date Repotted: 05-15-97

METHOD BLANK REPORT
Volatile Organics in Low Soll
EPA Method 8020

Date of Analysis: 12-MAY-997 QC Batch No: 051297GC4-3
B Analyte — Concentration, ug/Kg

Benzene <5.0

Toluene <5.0

Ethylbenzene <50

Xylene (total) <5.0

TPH as Gasoline <1000 j

GTEL Wichita, KS
1




NEI/GTEL Client ID: PACO1CHVO8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7050079 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 320-164.1B Method: EPA 80204
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0917/5820 HOPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA ' Matrix:  Low 501l

Calibration Verification Sample Summary

Spike Check Sample QC Percent Acceptability Limits
Analyte Amount Concentration Recovery Recovery

Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Yylenes (Total)
1PR as Gasoline

Notes ;
(L check source: Supeleo #A12389

NEI/GTEL Wichita. KS
W7050079: 4




NEI/GTEL Client ID: PACOICHVD8 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W7050079 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 320-164.1B Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-0917/5820 HOPYARD RD/PLEASANTON/CA Matrix: Low Soil

Matrix Spike(MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate(MSD) Results

GTEL Sample ID:W7050084-01 M5 10:MS05008401 MSD 1D:MDD5008401
Analysis Date: 12-MAY-97 12-MAY-07 12-MAY-57
Units: ug/kg Sample Spikes Added MS Ms MsD M50 Acceptability Limits
M5 MSD Conc. Z Rec. Conc. % Rec. RPD IRer.

< 5.0 (0.891)

50 (1.41)

Notes:
Values in parentheses in the sample concentration colum are used for & recovery calculations.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W7050079:5
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SeqU.OIa 68D Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415} 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (510)_988:9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

v An alytlc al 819 Striker Avenue, Suitc B Sacramento, CA 95834 (9!6} m; 5600 'Ff*’.(!(_ T

g

= Pacific Environmental Group Client Proj. ID:  320-164.1B/9-0817,Pleasanton Sampled: 06/20/97 T
£ 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW9 Received: 06/24/97 &
£ San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: LIQUID
E Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 - Analyzed: 06/27/97
= Attention: Ross Tinline Lab Number 9706022-01 Reported: 07/01/97

QC Batch Number: GC062
Instrument ID: GCHP02

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methy! t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene ‘ 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Tatal) 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 B8

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

'111 e —

Tod Granicher
Project Manager Page:




Sequoia
%P Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenuc, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415} 364-9600
(510} 988.9600
(916} 921.9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988.9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

‘Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
-San Jose, CA 95110

ttention: Ross Tinline

Client Project ID:
Matrix:

320-164.18/9-0917, Pleasanton
Liquid

Work Order #: ngg_pgg

o

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Anatyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Gas
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC052797BTEXD2A  GCO062797BTEXD2A  GCOS27S7BTEXD2A GC0B2797BTENDZA GC062797ETEXD2A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA B020 EPA 8020 EPA B020 EPA 8015M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: A MIRAFTAB A. MIRAFTAB A MIRAFTAB A MIRAFTAB A MIRAFTAB
MS/MSD #: §706C5807 9706C5807 9706C5807 97065807 970505807
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: - s/27/97 6/27/97 8/27/97 6/27/97 /27 /97
Analyzed Date: 8/27/97 6/27 ja7 8/27 /97 6/27 /97 6/27/97
Instrument |.D.#: GCHP2 GCHP2 GCHP2 GCHP2 GCHP2
Conc. Spiked: 10 mg/L 10 mg/L 10mg/L 30 mg/L 60 mg/L
Resuit: 98 0.6 97 29 &7
MS % Recovery: 88 96 -4 87 112
Dup. Result: 8.5 9.4 95 29 60
MSD % Recov.: g5 94 85 g7 100
RPD: 3.1 21 2.1 0.0 11
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25 0-25

"LCS #: BLK0B2797 BLKOB2797 BLK062797 BLKD62797 BLKOB2757
Prepared Date: B6/27/97 6/27/97 6/27 /97 6/27/97 6/27/97
Analyzed Date: 6/27/97 6/27 /97 §/27 /07 e/2r /97 §/27 /97

Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP2 GCHP2 GCHP2 GCHP2 GCHP2
Conc. Spiked: 10 mg/L 10 mg,/L 1D mg/L 30 mg/L 60 mg/L
L.CS Result: 9.3 9.1 8.2 28 64

LCS % Recov.: 93 81 92 : g3 107
NS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits
Piease Note:
The LCS is a contro] sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known guantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. K
;\ the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control fimits due to matrix
Ne interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference g706D22.PPP <1>

ey



Sequ()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnit Creck, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921.9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

£ Pacific Environmental Group Client Proj. ID: 320-164.18/9-091 7,Ple§§"’anton
£ 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440
San Jose, CA 95110

£ Attention: Ross Tinline

Received: 06/2779?

| el s atitit

Lab Proj. ID: 9706D22 Reponted: 07,/01/97

LABORATORY NARRATIVE
In order to properly interpret this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report contains a total of pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results, guality contrel, and related documents as regquired {cover page, COC, raw data,
etc.). .
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
_ Sy o
Tod Granicher
Project Manager Page: 1
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{
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Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact:
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SeqUO].a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwaood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.97233

. 404 M. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.96 —
w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921- 97J ”_j@Qm]}FFWE

iU\ JUL 251997‘

- I
PACIFIC ENVIRCHIENT: :Ln

acific Environmental Group Client Proj. ID:  320-164.1B/9-0917,Pleasanton Sampled

i 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW-7 - . Received: 06/18/97
San Jose, CA 95110 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
Lab Number: 9706A83-D1

1552 SHE B

Analyzed: 06/21/97

QC Batch Number: GC062
Instrument ID: GCHPOB

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons {TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sampie Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D
Benzene : 0.50 N.D
Toluene 0.50 N.D
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 95

Analytes reported as N.D. were not presant above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

RS T
Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Page: 1

e



' h SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX {415) 164.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v An alytical 219 Striker Aveaue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600  FAX (916) 921-0100

zpir

320-164.1B/9-0917 Pleasanton

acific Environmental Group Client Proj. ID: Sampled: 06/17/9

£ 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Sample Descript: MW-8 Received: 06/18/97
% San Jose, CA 85110 Matrix: LIQUID ’
B Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 06/21,/97

Reported: 07/24/97

Number: 9706A83-02

)

I
i

C Batch Number: GC062197BTEX06A
Instrument I1D; GCHPOB
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 25 N.D.
Benzene ’ 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Xylenes (Total) _ 0.50 N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:
Surrogates . ' Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 105

Analytes reported as N.D. weré not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

—_\g
Tod Granicher
Project Manager Page:

B



Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwaod City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX {415) 364.9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 98%.9600 FAX (510) 983-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Pacific Environmental Group Client Pr : .
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 Matrix: HIQUID

San Jose, CA 95110 '
Attention: - 9706A83 01, 02 Jul 24, 1997

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Gas
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC0s2197BTEX06A GCO62197BTEXDEA GCOB2197BTEX0SA GC062197BTEX06A GC062197BTEX0GA
Analy. Method: - EPAs8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: J. Heider J. Heider J. Heider J. Heider J. Heider
MS/MSD #: 970663312 970663312 970663312 970663312 970663312
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 6/21/97 6/21/57 6/21/97 6/21/97 . B/21/97
Analyzed Date; 6/21/87 6/21/97 8/21/87 6/21/97 ) 8/21/97
Instrument §.D.#: GCHPe GCHPg GCHPs GCHPS GCHP5
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 ug/L 10 wg/L 30 g /L 60 ug/L
Result; B7 8.4 8.4 24 61
MS % Recovery: 87 84 84 80 102
Dup. Resuit: 8.4 8.0 8.1 23 58
MSD % Recov.: 84 80 81 4 97
RPD: 35 49 3.6 4.3 5.0
RPD Limit: 0-25 0-25 025 0-25 0-25

LCS #: BLK0&2197 BLKD&2197 BLKOB2197 BLKD62197 BLKOS2197
Prepared Date: &/21/97 6/21/97 8/21/97 6/21/97 8/21/97
Analyzed Date: 6/21/97 6/21/97 6/21/97 &/21/97 8/21/97
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHPs GCHPs GCHPS GCHPs GCHPs
Cone. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 pg/L 10pg/L 30 ug/L 80 ug/L
LCS Resulit: 9.5 9.1 9.1 26 65
LCS % Recov.: 95 o1 91 87 108
MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130
Control Limits

Please Note;

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-frae matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If

™ g the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral fimits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Tod Granicher
Project Manager ** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD = MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference 9708AS3.PPP <1>

&>




.o SequOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoed Cicy, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
404 M. Wiget Lane Walnue Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Ana]ytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600  FAX (916) 924-0100

p j. ID: . Received: 06/18/97
025 Gateway Place, Suite 440

an Jose, CA 95110 Lab Proj. ID: 9706A83 Reported: 07/24/97

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

in order to properly interpret this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report contains a total of_ |, pages including the laboratory narrative, sample

results, quality contrel, and related documents as required (cover page, COC, raw data,
etc.).

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

tya .

Tod Granicher
Project Manager Page: 1
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RCPTLOG.XLS

s = SRR
lf Clrcled contact Prolect Manager and allach record of resolulion

“i\\_‘. ! SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RECE]PT LOG

£ srberroroeey x Migrond i Ty . T Ty YTV T TP rrret ey s Torrrrren 02 RO R . Ej
CLIENTNAME: |  PFG- WORKORDER: 4706/]{ 3
REC. BY (PRINT) LYY DATE OF LOG-IN; /PR f;
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LLAB . !
; | SAMPLE | DASH CONTAINER | SAMPLE| DATE |REMARKS:
1 1. Custody Seal(s) | ﬁes??t B/ # # | CLIENT IDENTIFICATION | DESCRIPTION | MATRIX | SAMP. |CONDITION (ETC) |
; i Intact / Broken*
¢ : f A MUY ~ ) 2 OO [ Y (b1aT '
4 2. Custody Seal #: t Pulin Remarks )
| Section 71 A M) - S N \l, J,
1 3. Chaln-of-Custody ' I Absent* — I
4. Traffic Reports or ' _
1 Packing Llst: Preseni
1 5. Airbill: | Airbill / Sticke
: . Present {Absent) ‘ /
1 6. Alrblll # ! ﬁfj/
: L 5
i
1 7. Sample Tags: ] Eréseny/ Absent " y
|  sample Tags #s: / Not Listed /ﬂ/ j
: omChain-of-Custody -
, L
8. Sample Condltion: | C{itabh/ Broken* / R 9}} a—
; o Leaking*
i 9. Does Information on Jy
custody reports, traffic :
reports and sample . / g
tags agree? s Na* /
1 0. Proper Preservatives
| used: | (Tes DNo* /
411, Date Rec. al Lab: o-\%-37 T
;12. Time Rec. at Lab; | v2\Q

13- Temp Rec. at Lab: » o : —

: Wm*vsm&xmﬂmmmmm&m T T R TR T




. N i ; ' _
Fax copy of Lab Re"port and COC to Chevron Contact:

| Y

{J No

Chain—of- Cusiodv Record

Chevron. U.S.A. Inc,
P.0. BOX 5004
San Ramon, CA 94583

Chevron Foc!lrly Humber 4“

4{1
u - (] nu.ﬁ_._._ EZADL t'l 'U/l?-ﬂéa'\-’h)&} C—A’
(‘)Jwiuuﬂq:l o:rl:)]'o:dﬂumbu 32—0 - ! q \.B

Consultont Name Pacific Environmental Group

PA: l @nmﬁ

Chovren Centacl (Name)

{Phone) ‘
S €quota

Loboratory R-I-nu Numﬁor - |
YN S 2w 4

Laborutery Mame

Samples Collected by (Hame),

A addrees 2025 Gateway Place Ste.440 San Jose :
M (415)842-’959] : !:::Jtd Contast ‘(NdrnI}' : o110 Celleolion Dola 7/?‘7 4 I
i = ‘ (Phom)j 408 ) 441-7 iﬂoﬂumb.r}. 441-9102 Signolure "/l]—iﬂ\.« y _’_/\ e
i E . : Anclysss To Be Pun‘ormn( ' , ¢?O£A$'5 D'O’["ﬁc.)T BILL
é ; é 2 EE ! E g E 13 E i B BN SAMPLE
5 1 g ! ?' a g E, "
g . <o ' To ; g © =z
Folvlatlse] | s e |5 el e et i E;i% S
. . , ‘9‘ ;-1-“- og E g g E _ab "'~P
E . ) g 'gl g:'i; é‘ lg ‘IE E EQS.- &g’ 8!“1 gg g\..- =~ gv 33§ 6 Romorks
-7 T 3w G [as] Hal Y |2< 1=
L mu-g W 16 el ¥ A
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Rotlnquluhod By Eggnalurc: ;ta

s A S

’
é 0o S B
E i Mzatlon Date/Time ch‘od By (Slgnplure) Organizolion D h%c Turn Around Time {Circle Chelos)
) 82 e fhirizoo |riasy Kippad) (FEG~ pIF BT s~ e
g q r.qn:l.m By (Signoturg] - I omm:aqm dat./nm.7 &0 % sig Organlzation _ Dolo me G0 ;a Hre.
i 97 //‘g‘“ Segrom imbs | o
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CQOPER s

TESTING LABORATORY ‘-7113@[?;@\\%]!15

1 COOPER TESTING LABORATORY
! ) 1954 Colony, Unit X

H MAY 22 1997J

PACI-FlC ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP

Mountain View. California 94043

Tel: 415 968-9472 FAX: 415 968-4228

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

TO: Pacific Environmental Group
2025 Gateway Place, #440
San Jose, CA 95110
Attn: Tom Rarry

DATE: May 20, 1997

PROJECT: 320-164 .18

CTL# : 049-024

ENCLOSED: Laberatory soil test data.
REMARKS :

/@,Jféf)/

COOPER TESTING LAB




Organic Content

ASTM D297

Cooper Testing Lab

JOB NO.: 049-024
CLIENT: Pacific Environmental DATE: 05/12/97
PROJECT 320-164-1B BY: DC
BORING: MW-7 | MW-8 | MW-8
SAMPLE: '
DEPTH, ft.: 16 6 11
SOIL CLASSIFICATION: gray black gray
(visual) brown CLAY brown

clayey with CLAY

SAND sand with

sand

SOIL, ORGANICS & DISH, gm:;} 159.61 126.14 121.38
SOIL & DISH, gm: 158.08 124.07 119.92
DISH, gm: 82.68 84.55 81.93
SOIL, gm: 75.4 39,52 37.99 0 0
SOIL & ORGANICS, gm: 76.93 41.59 39.45 0 0
% ORGANICS: 2.0 5.0 3.7 ERR ERR |




Specific
ASTM

Gravity
D-854

Cooper Testing Lab

Job#: 049-024a Date:
Client; Pacific Environmental By:
Project: 320-164-1B

Boring: Mw-8 MW-8 MW.7

Sample:

Depth, ft.: 6 11 16

Soil bick gray grayish

Classification: CLAY brown brown

(visual) {w/sand  |CLAY clayey
w/sand |SAND

Wt. of Pycnometer

Soil & Water, gm: 700.8 721.2 707.6

Temp. centigrade; 22 23 23

Wt. of Pycnometer

& Water, gm: 67135 | 671.24 | 66258

Wt. Dry Soil, gm: 46.72 79.2 71.31

Temp. Correction

Factor: 1 1 1

Specific Gravity:

Remarks: The temperature correction factor is shown as 1 if the

weight of the pycnometer is taken from the lab
temperature correction curve.



COOPER TESTING LABS

MOISTURE DENSITY -~ POROSITY DATA SHEET

Job # 049-024
Client Pacific Environmental
Project/Location 320-164.1B
Date 5/15/97
e |
Boring # MW-8 MW-8 MW-7
Depth (ft) 6 11 16
Soil Type black grayish grayish
CLAY brown brown
w/sand CLAY clayey
w/sand SAND
Specific Gravity 2.71 2.71 2.71
Volume Total cc 282.774 287.645 131.467
Volume of Solids 163.224 170.468 84.054
Volume of Voids 119.550 117.177 47.413
Void Ratio 0.732 0.687 0.564
Porosity % 42 ,.3% 40.7% 36.1%
Saturation % 98.4% 98.2% 97.0%
——
Moisture % 26.6% 24.9% ' 20.2%
Dry Density (pcf) 97.7 100.3 108.2

Remarks




A TR A A, -
'MPL.. FiELD DATA SHE=T

KOJECT No.: 520164 .18 LocaTION: S 920 Ho pua L S

]

WELL 1D #: Mu-?

_ Pleb s phto~ ,  iG— ]
CLIENT/STATION No. : CE wrod §-6917 FIELD TECHNICIAN: W"m
WELL INFORMATION CASING GAL/ : 4
Depth to Liquid: “ TOB__— __TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT SAMPLE TYPE
Depth to water.__§.26 _ TOB ;o.? TOC %/j 0.17 Groundwater
Total depth: 70. Eb TOB s TOC R e § 1 7:) [} Duplicate
Date:__ 6/7/7/47 _ Time (2400)- 252 0 4 e 066 [ Extraction well
[] 4.5 wmemmmmcnee 0.83 (3 Trip biank
Probe Type %p«ﬁlvatermte;face E] T — 1.62 D Field blank
and Electronic indicator__~___ S | L] & oo 1.5 - U Equipment blank
D # L] Other; 0 8 e 2.6 [ Cther;

Cal/Linear

) z Number of Calculated
= l['“ x Foot -/7 - Z x Casings E _Purgn

4 orw §.0b

OATe SaED?_L/19 /7 START.. /300 tnp e he (26D gt G
DATE SAMPLED:_&// W F 7 starT. /37§~ _END (2400 hr):__/2 - (3 sampLeD BY: i~
D C‘:’ TIME  VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE
T0 L | @00b) (gl (units}  (umhos/em @ 25°C) (°.F) COLOR  TURBIDITY ODOR
YA ]300 7 7.3 37D 4.4 Barnn p2eo A
vy’ [ 303 Y 709 3530 2 AL v .
o | 206 6 20 37y 271 Danen wzed
Wy ({2001 8 202 a0 756 binm P20 pes
- Pumped dry  Yes @ y Cng:;goo j:?;:izo "‘%?E;‘*
FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: Brown Triee e
DTW: TOB/TOC
Desielopens
FERGTNE EQUIPMENT/LD. # SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/LD. #
[ Bailer: 0 Airlift Pump: Bg Bailer._ f— {
hCentrlfugal Pump 2/ <&/ [ Dedicated: (] Dedicated:
K Other: [ Other:
i SAMP. CNTRL # DATE TIME (2200) No. of Cont. SIZE CONTAINER PREZERVE ANALYTICAL PARAMETER
mw-7 L7 13us 3 Yol & Wl Tepdes JATECfAQE
' %
_ REMARKS: / /102 2. /230 31402 ‘r} (4.6 &
J 7’&?(?' : ——
N L e e e e e e e et e
Fode s — 199D
Toc e -
. ' PACRC
SIGNATURE: %«a@ & e




L L S AL AN

. .0 AMFLE FiELD DATA SHEST
DJECT No.:zz{)’/éq‘ I LOCATION: 5&2’0 Hopqgnd R4 WELLID : MU~ @
— Dlec sortor , O
CLIENT/STATION No. :(layron - 05177 FIELD TECHNICIAN: Q’Ldﬁ*ﬁv
WELL INFORMATION CASING GAL/
Depth to Liquid:_ -TOB — ___TOC DIAMETER LINEAR FT. SAMPLE TYPE
Depth 1o water: J.04_ Tos__ 1Y TOC a2 0.17 O Groundwater
Total depth: 70.3¢ _TOB__20.¢% TOC O 3 0.33 (7 Duplicate
Date:__ (/7 7/¢7  Time {2400} /3.2 0 4 e 0,66 [ Extraction well
O 4.5 e .83 [ Trip blank
Probe Type L Oii/Water interface ] 5 1.02 [ Field blank
and A tlectronic indicator _‘;,7/ [ R - 1.5 = [ Equipment biank
Lo # Ll Cther; O 8 - 26 O other;
. Gal/Linear, Number of i i Ca[culate
TD 2,0-‘){ - DTW 7“??{ = /‘Zr '}/ % Foot ,/7 = .2 b4 Cas:ng- = Purgr—\
. 7
ATSEREED_0[19(4)  starm:_ (D 23S expaoobr {2 “S< purGeD By v
oate sampLenh [( 197 starm:_[3°5 2 enpé00hn: {3 -S 2= SAMPLED BY: s’
'TT;“C)_ TIME  VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE
, {2400 he? {gal.) {units) (rm'{hosf’cm @ 25°0) [l ) COLOR TURBIDITY ODQOR
ST s 2 LY [ go00 283  fJuws D20 fans
) bb 13y o L.yO  [b,55¢ 7¢- & Brsurns 2227 o
r i B
202 1343 g 6.5¢ 77,390 201 Barn 2200 Promre
(6|30 Abb (fiTy° 206 Bren 2220 Awa
—— - aait O NTL 0-Ica ron
Pumped dry YesCm_/Q) Cacii,%;m M';L:ene::: Ms:ﬁ:;'
Yeilow ight None
FIELD MEASUREMENTS AT TIME OF SAMPLE, AFTER RECHARGE: Brawn T
DTW: TOB/TOC
PURGING EQUIPMENT/LD. # SAMPLING EQUIPMENT/LD. #
] Baiier: (O Airlift Pump: [33 Bailer: 2 (- D
E’,C‘”'\trlfuga[ Pump ) /[0 Dedicated: [ Dedicated:
{1 Other: [ Other:
SAMP.CNTRL#  DATE  TIME(2:00) No.of Cont. SIZE  CONTAINER  PRESERVE  ANALYTICAL PARAMETER
ho-s o1kl 13752 D) el Uk el THAs[ srex/mese
 REMARKS: [~ /frJS/ 2 [0 06 51/7'/2 &, (62

Egl:{:@ 64’[955

ffroc

PaZEC
ENVIRCNAEMTAL
GRCLP. NG,

SIGNATURE: _QVV\'LJMJ

@ i



WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

"rojecti: J);QC) /64 /B Well i: LPU) ’q Development Method Used:
Site Address: @Q_WTW (fee: _3.85 (100 B.O1_ o) A B0phE B’Qﬂi‘}
| Dlessaviond) 1o e —— 100 (TOB)
Purge Vol (10 Casings):___ oy 24 (gal)
Time Depth Gallons Measurements Comments: {odor, clarity, ;,ram SIze, etc.)

begin end to water | to bottom | pumped total pH cond temp | turbity activity -
6391840 1986 | Roor) 4A5 | 445 |33 | Bl s Bpw'

QA5 195 HOOIE S |4 |34 |90 &79 n

D@cz’_ o gly




